

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TALBOT, INC., TIMOTHY GUNNISON,	:	
FRANCOIS PAYARD, NAOMI ROTHMAN,	:	
ROSARIA GABRIELLI, MARSHALL	:	
CANNON, AJEET GUTPA, DANIEL	:	
LEMON, CLARE LEONARD, and	:	
PATRICK RHANEY,	:	No. 162, 2015
	:	
Defendants Below,	:	
Appellants,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
ALPHA FUND MANAGEMENT L.P.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff Below,	:	
Appellee.	:	

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY  
Civil Action No. 10428-CJ

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

TEAM B  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

FILED: FEBRUARY 6, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

    I. GRANT OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE  
    BYLAW SHOULD BE ENFORCED BECAUSE IT WAS NOT ADOPTED INEQUITABLY,  
    IT DOES NOT DEFEAT SHAREHOLDER RIGHTS AND IT WAS ADOPTED WITH A  
    COMPELLING JUSTIFICATION.....6

        A. Questions Presented.....6

        B. Scope of Review.....6

        C. Merits of Argument.....7

            1. The Bylaw was Adopted Primarily to Avoid  
            Implementation of the Restructuring Proposal and Thus  
            Warrants Review Under the Business Judgment  
            Rule.....7

                a) The Restructuring Proposal was Myopic.....7

                b) Board Action Motivated by a Proper Purpose Does  
                Not Require Enhanced Scrutiny.....9

                c) Under the Business Judgment Rule, Defendants  
                Satisfied their Fiduciary Duties of Loyalty and  
                Care by Making an Informed Decision to Further  
                the Interests of the Company and its  
                Shareholders.....10

            2. Even if this Court finds that the Board Acted for the  
            Primary Purpose of Impairing the Shareholder Vote,  
            the Bylaw is Still Enforceable.....14

                a) *Schnell's* "Inequitable Purpose" Test Only  
                Applies Where Board Action Actually Defeats  
                Shareholder Rights.....14

	b) The Board had a "Compelling Justification"...	16
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY IMPROPERLY ISSUED INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO THE PLAINTIFF BY FAILING TO RULE ON THE FACIAL VALIDITY OF THE APPELLANTS BOARD ADOPTED PROXY FEE SHIFTING BYLAW.....	17
	A. Questions Presented.....	17
	B. Scope of Review.....	17
	C. Merits of Argument.....	18
	1. Following Past Court Rulings on the Facial Validity of Fee-Shifting Bylaws, There is Sufficient Evidence for the Court to Determine the Talbot Bylaw is also Valid.....	18
	2. The Court Should Find the Bylaw Facially Valid on Appeal Because it Satisfies the Delaware General Corporation Law (DCGL) Three Part Test. A Facially Valid Bylaw has Three Requirements; the Bylaw Must be 1) Authorized by the DCGL; 2) Consistent with the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation; and 3) Not Otherwise Prohibited. <i>ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund</i> , 91 A.3d 554, 557-558 (Del. 2014). This Court Should Review Each of These Requirements in its Ruling.....	19
	a) The Bylaw Must be Authorized by the DCGL.....	19
	b) The Bylaw Must be Consistent with the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation.....	20
	c) The Bylaw Must Not Be Otherwise Prohibited...	20
	CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Delaware Supreme Court**

Airgas, Inc. v. Air Products & Chemicals, Inc.,  
8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010)..... 7,18

Alabama By-Products Corp. v. Neal,  
588 A.2d 255 (Del. 1991)..... 14,16

Aronson v. Lewis,  
473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)..... 10,13

ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund,  
921 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014)..... 11,18-21

Brehm v. Eisner,  
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)..... 13

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.,  
634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)..... 11

Cheff v. Mathes,  
199 A.2d 548 (Del. 1964)..... 13

Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Industries,  
501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985)..... 11

Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Min. Corp.,  
535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987)..... 7,18

Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson,  
681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996)..... 7,18

Mahani v. Edix Media Group, Inc.,  
935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007)..... 21,22

MM Companies, Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.,  
813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)..... 9,10

Schnell v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.,  
285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971)..... 14

SI Management LP v. Wininger,  
707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998)..... 6,18

Sternberg v. Nanticoke Memorial Hosp., Inc.,  
62 A.3d 1212 (Del. 2012)..... 21

<u>Unitrin, Inc. v. American General Corp.,</u> 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995) .....	8
<u>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.,</u> 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) .....	10
<u>Williams v. Geier,</u> 672 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996) .....	17

**Delaware Chancery Court**

<u>Accipiter Life Sciences Fund, L.P. v. Helfer,</u> 905 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	16
<u>American Hardware Corp. v. Savage Arms Corp.,</u> 136 A.2d 690 (Del. 1957) .....	10
<u>American International Rent a Car, Inc. v. Cross,</u> 1984 WL 8204 (Del. Ch.) .....	11
<u>Aprahamian v. HBO &amp; Co.,</u> 531 A.2d 1204 (Del. Ch. 1987) .....	15
<u>Blasius Industries, Inc. v. Atlas Corp.,</u> 564 A.2d 651, 660 (Del. Ch. 1988) .....	9, 16
<u>City of Providence v. First Citizens BancShares, Inc.,</u> 99 A.3d 229 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	15,16
<u>Hubbard v. Hollywood Park Realty Enterprises, Inc.,</u> 1991 WL 3151 (Del. Ch.) .....	15
<u>Kidsco Inc. v. Dinsmore,</u> 674 A.2d 483 (Del. Ch. 1995) .....	11
<u>Lerman v. Diagnostic Data, Inc.,</u> 421 A.2d 906 (Del. Ch. 1980) .....	15
<u>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Delaware), Inc.,</u> 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	16
<u>Stahl v. Apple Bancorp Board.,</u> 579 A.2d 1115 (Del. Ch. 1990) .....	8,10,11,12

**Delaware Statutes**

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 102(b) (7) ..... 10

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 109(b) ..... 19,21

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 141(a) ..... 20
